

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Joseph B. Scarnati III, President Pro Tempore, and Jake Corman, Majority
Leader of the Pennsylvania Senate,

Applicants,

v.

Pennsylvania Democratic Party, Nilofer Nina Ahmad, Danilo Burgos, Austin
Davis, Dwight Evans, Isabella Fitzgerald, Edward Gainey, Manuel M.
Guzman, Jr., Jordan A. Harris, Arthur Haywood, Malcolm Kenyatta, Patty
H. Kim, Stephen Kinsey, Peter Schweyer, Sharif Street, and Anthony H.
Williams,

Respondents.

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF, MOTION
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF ON 8 ½ BY 11 INCH PAPER, AMICUS
CURIAE BRIEF OF BRYAN CUTLER, SPEAKER OF THE
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, AND KERRY
BENNINGHOFF, MAJORITY LEADER OF THE PENNSYLVANIA
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS**

To the Honorable Samuel A. Alito, Jr.
Associate Justice of the United States and
Circuit Justice for the Third Circuit

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP

JAKE EVANS
(admission pending)
LAURIE WEBB DANIEL
MATTHEW FRIEDLANDER
1180 West Peachtree Street N.W.
Suite 1800
Atlanta, Georgia 30309

Phone: 404-817-8500
Emails: Jake.Evans@hkllaw.com
Email: Laurie.Daniel@hkllaw.com
Email:
Matthew.Friedlander@hkllaw.com

CHALMERS & ADAMS LLC

ZACHARY M. WALLEN
(admission pending)
301 South Hills Village Drive
Suite LL200-420
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15241
Phone: 412-200-0842
Email: zwallen@cpblawgroup.com

DOUGLAS CHALMERS, JR.
(admission pending)
1300 Pennsylvania Ave. NW #190-612
Washington, DC 20004
Phone: 202-793-6977
Email: dchalmers@cpblawgroup.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Speaker of
the Pennsylvania House of
Representatives Bryan Cutler and
Majority Leader of the House of
Representatives Kerry Benninghoff*

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN AMICUS BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
BACKGROUND	1
A. Legislative Background.	1
B. Pennsylvania Democratic Party v. Boockvar.....	2
C. Crossey v. Boockvar.	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The Decision Improperly Creates More Than One Election Day.	8
II. The Decision Violates Article I, Section 4 of the U.S. Constitution by Usurping the Legislature’s Duties and Altering the Ballot-Receipt Deadline.	12
A. The plain text of the Elections Clause, and other authorities, show that the Pennsylvania legislature, not its courts, has the authority to regulate the administration of Pennsylvania’s elections.....	12
B. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court improperly usurped the carefully considered laws enacted by the legislature.....	14
C. Other factors show that it is reasonably probable that this Court will consider this case on the merits.	18
III. Denial of a Stay Will Create Irreparable Harm to Pennsylvania Voters and the House Leaders.....	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	14
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) (Rehnquist, J., concurring)	13-14
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020)	19
<i>Clarno v. People Not Politicians</i> , No. 20A21, 2020 WL 4589742 (Aug. 11, 2020).....	18
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	13
<i>Crossey v. Boockvar</i> , No. 266 M.D. 2020 (Pa. Comm. Ct. Sept. 7, 2020) (App’x C).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	19
<i>Fladell v. Elections Canvassing Comm’n of Fla.</i> , CL 00-10965 AB, CL 00-10970 AB, CL 00-10988 AB, CL 00- 10992 AB, CL 00-11000 AB, 2000 Fla. Cir. LEXIS 768 (Fla. 15th Jud. Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>In re General Election-1985</i> , 531 A.2d at 839	17
<i>In re Guzzardi</i> , 99 A.3d 381 (Pa. 2014)	15
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	13
<i>Herbert v. Kitchen</i> , 134 S. Ct. 893 (2014)	21

<i>Lamone v. Capozzi</i> , 396 Md. 53 (Md. 2006)	10
<i>Little v. Reclaim Idaho</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2616 (2020)	18
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012)	19
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	18
<i>Merrill v. People First Of Ala.</i> , No. 19A1063, 2020 WL 3604049 (July 2, 2020)	18
<i>Millsaps v. Thompson</i> , 259 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2001)	11, 12
<i>In re Nomination of Driscoll</i> , 847 A.2d 44 (Pa. 2004)	15
<i>Pennsylvania Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , No. 133 MM 2020	<i>passim</i>
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	20
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Common Cause R.I.</i> , No. 20A28, 2020 WL 4680151 (Aug. 13, 2020)	19
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020)	7, 12, 18, 20
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1614 (2020)	19
<i>San Diegans for Mt. Soledad Nat’l War Mem’l v. Paulson</i> , 548 U.S. 1301 (2006) (Kennedy, J., in chambers)	21
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013)	13
<i>Strange v. Searcy</i> , 135 S. Ct. 940 (2015) (Thomas, J., dissenting)	21
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , No. 19A1055 (June 26, 2020)	18

<i>Thompson v. DeWine</i> , No. 19A1054, 2020 WL 3456705 (June 25, 2020)	18
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	13
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941)	15
<i>Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Bomer</i> , 199 F.3d 773 (5th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Keisling</i> , 259 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Watson v. Witkin</i> , 22 A.2d 17 (Pa. 1941)	17
Statutes	
25 P.S. § 3046	17
25 P.S. § 3146.6(a)	15
25 P.S. § 3146.6(c)	2
25 P.S. § 3146.8(g)(1)(ii)	2
25 P.S. § 3150.11(b)	2
25 P.S. § 3150.12a	16
25 P.S. § 3150.12a(a)	2
25 P.S. § 3150.16(a)	15
25 P.S. § 3150.16(c)	2, 14
25 P.S. § 3191	14
2 U.S.C. § 1	9, 12
2 U.S.C. § 7	<i>passim</i>
2019 (P.L. 552, No. 77) 2019 Pa. Legis Serv. Act 2019-77 (S.B. 421)	1, 15

Act of Mar. 27, 2020, (P.L. 41, No. 12), 2020 Pa. Legis. Serv. Act
2020-12 (S.B. 422) 2, 16

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1, cl. 2 13
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1 8, 12
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 4..... 9
